GKU UNIDIRECTIONAL
KNIFE GATE VALVES
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
BULLETIN S50.00-2
AUGUST 2008
© 2008 Sartell Valves, Inc.2
Design & Construction
Sartell Valves & Controls Stainless Steel Knife Gate

	 25*
	 600mm		  170*
Ordering Example:
GKU,6,L1,S1,STFE,S1-CR*MN-CW12
Ordering Example:
GKU,18,L1,S1,STFW,
S1-CR*MNB-143-HD20-A
Actuator mounted 90 degree
from standard.
Bevel Gear Handwheel Actuator
*Contact Factory for Maximum Pressure Differential
Bevel Gear Actuators
Bevel gear actuators provide vertical mounting of the handwheel or chainwheel when the valve is installed
vertical, or can be used where space limitations prohibit the use of a standard handwheel or chainwheel.
The mechanical advantage provided by a bevel gear makes large valve operation easier and faster.
Actuator Mounting
Bevel gears can be mounted at standard, 90, 180 or 270 degree mounting. To order, use the appropriate
order code from the chart for standard or 180 degree mounting, or 90 or 270 degree mounting. Specify
which position as second line information.
Valve Size Cold Working
Pressure
Order Code
Std./180 Mounting
Order Code
90/270 Mounting
Maximum Shutoff Pressure
Differential psi/kPa
14" (350mm) N/A MNB-102-HD20 MNB-102-HD20-A 150 / 1030
16" (400mm) N/A MNB-102-HD20 MNB-102-HD20-A 150 / 1030
18" (450mm) N/A MNB-143-HD20 MNB-143-HD20-A 150 / 1030
20" (500mm) N/A MNB-143-HD20 MNB-143-HD20-A 150 / 1030
24" (600mm) N/A MNB-143-HD20 MNB-143-HD20-A 150 / 1030
30" (750mm) CWP 3 MNB-143-HD20 MNB-143-HD20-A 50 / 340
30" (750mm) CWP5 MNB-143-HD20 MNB-143-HD20-A 75 / 515
30" (750mm) CWP7 MNB-143-HD20 MNB-143-HD20-A 100 / 690
30" (750mm) CWP10 MNB-145-HD20 MNB-145-HD20-A 150 / 1030
36" (900mm) CWP3 MNB-143-HD20 MNB-143-HD20-A 50 / 340
36" (900mm) CWP5 MNB-144-HD20 MNB-144-HD20-A 75 / 515
36" (900mm) CWP7 MNB-145-HD20 MNB-145-HD20-A 100 / 690
36" (900mm) CWP10 MNB-145-HD20 MNB-145-HD20-A 150 / 1030
42" (1100mm) CWP3 MNB-144-HD20 MNB-144-HD20-A 50 / 340
42" (1100mm) CWP5 MNB-144-HD20 MNB-144-HD20-A 75 / 515
42" (1100mm) CWP7 MNB-145-HD20 MNB-145-HD20-A 100 / 690

ENHD -	 EXTENDED HANDWHEEL (NON-RISING STEM)
2" - 24" GKU Valves with MN-N or MN-HD* Actuators
Ordering Example:
GKU,4,L1,S2,STFE,S2-CR*MN-N,ENTS
Centerline of valve to top of nut 72" (1829mm).
Floorstand
A floorstand for handwheel actuated valves allows
operation from above. Includes floorstand with gate
position indicator, handwheel, fittings and extension.
To order, specify length from center line of valve to base
of floorstand. This dimension must be at least twice the
dimension from center line to handwheel. For non-rising
stems only. Rising stems on application.
Electric Motor Actuators
Sartell Valves & Controls (GKU) Undirectional Knife Gate Valves can be furnished with electric motor
actuators, including Limitorque, Auma, Rotork, EIM, and others.
Ordering
When ordering electric motor actuators, specify valve order code, shutoff pressure, service conditions
— flowing media and installation direction; type of application — on/off or throttling; speed of operation;
NEMA rating — 4, 7, submersible, etc.; electrical characteristics — voltage and phase; actuator accessories
and controls as per specification requirements.
Ordering Example:
GKU,18,L1,S1,STFE,
S1-CR*MNB-143-CW20-A
Actuator mounted 90
degree from standard.
Bevel Gear Chainwheel Actuator
*Contact Factory for Maximum Pressure Differential
Valve Size Cold Working
Pressure
Order Code
Std./180
Mounting
Order Code
90/270 Mounting
Maximum Shutoff
Pressure Differential
psi/kPa
14” (350mm) N/A MNB-102-CW12 MNB-102-CW12-A 150 / 1030
16” (400mm) N/A MNB-102-CW12 MNB-102-CW12-A 150 / 1030
18” (450mm) N/A MNB-143-CW20 MNB-143-CW20-A 150 / 1030
20” (500mm) N/A MNB-143-CW20 MNB-143-CW20-A 150 / 1030
24” (600mm) N/A MNB-143-CW20 MNB-143-CW20-A 150 / 1030
30” (750mm) CWP3 MNB-143-CW20 MNB-143-CW20-A 50 / 340
30” (750mm) CWP5 MNB-143-CW20 MNB-143-CW20-A 75 / 515
30” (750mm) CWP7 MNB-143-CW20 MNB-143-CW20-A 100 / 690
30” (750mm) CWP10 MNB-145-CW20 MNB-145-CW20-A 150 / 1030
36” (900mm) CWP3 MNB-143-CW20 MNB-143-CW20-A 50 / 340
36” (900mm) CWP5 MNB-144-CW20 MNB-144-CW20-A 75 / 515
36” (900mm) CWP7 MNB-145-CW20 MNB-145-CW20-A 100 / 690
36” (900mm) CWP10 MNB-145-CW20 MNB-145-CW20-A 150 / 1030
42” (1100mm) CWP3 MNB-144-CW20 MNB-144-CW20-A 50 / 340
42” (1100mm) CWP5 MNB-144-CW20 MNB-144-CW20-A 75 / 515
42” (1100mm) CWP7 MNB-145-CW20 MNB-145-CW20-A 100 / 690

	 Valve Size	 Supply	 (Inches)	 Code
	 2–36" 	 (50–900mm)	 Pneumatic	 1/4"	 CV201
Ordering Example:
GKU,4,F1,S2,STFE,S2-CR*CY-PC4,CV201
Ordering Example (Separate Item):
ACC*CV201
		  Switch		  Order
	 Description	 Type	 Rating	 Code
1 SPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SEJ40
1 DPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SEJ42
1 SPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEJ44
1 DPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEJ46
1 SPDT, Brass Housing	 Proximity	 No Approval	 SEJ36
1 SPDT, SST Housing	 Proximity	 UL, CSA, FA*	 SEJ38
One Switch — Open
Position Indicating Switches
Position Indicating Switches are available for
use on double-acting cylinder actuators. Order
as part of a complete valve/actuator assembly
by adding the appropriate code from the table
below to the valve and actuator order code.
Two switches will automatically be set to
indicate full open and full closed positions.
		  Switch		  Order	 Description	 Type	 Rating	 Code
2 SPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SE649
2 DPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SE524
2 SPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEH95
2 DPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEH96
2 SPDT, Brass Housing	 Proximity	 No Approval	 SEH93
2 SPDT, SST Housing	 Proximity	 UL, CSA, FA*	 SEH94
Two Switches — Open/Closed
*Class I, Div. 1, Group A,B,C,D, Class II, Groups E,F,G
		  Switch		  Order
	 Description	 Type	 Rating	 Code
1 SPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SEJ41
1 DPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SEJ43
1 SPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEJ45
1 DPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEJ47
1 SPDT, Brass Housing	 Proximity	 No Approval	 SEJ37
1 SPDT, SST Housing	 Proximity	 UL, CSA, FA*	 SEJ39
One Switch — Closed
Ordering Example: